

THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 3) 1994

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 26th day of September 1994

Present:

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1994.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1994.
- **2. Tariff Amended**—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 2008.20.01, 2008.20.09, 2402.90.01, 2402.90.12, 2402.90.18, 8703.31.01, 8703.31.11, 8703.31.19, 8703.31.29, 8703.31.31, 8703.31.39, and 8703.31.49, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.
- **3. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Customs Tariff (Motor Vehicles) Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/126) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff item 8703.31.01.

- (2) The Tariff (Motor Vehicles) Amendment Order 1991 (S.R. 1991/129) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 8703.31.19 and 8703.31.39.
- (3) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/139) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 2008.20.01, 8703.31.11, 8703.31.29, 8703.31.31, and 8703.31.49.
 (4) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1994 (S.R.
- (4) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1994 (S.R. 1994/92) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff item 2008.20.09.
- (5) The Tariff (Tobacco Substitutes) Amendment Order 1994 (S.R. 1994/103) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 2402.90.01, 2402.90.12, and 2402.90.18.

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

Chapter 20

Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants

20.08			Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included:		
2008.20			- Pineapples:		
2008.20.01	00a	kg	 Cooked and preserved by freezing, not containing added sugar 	Free	Free
2008.20.09	00в	kg	Other	Free	Free

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

Chapter 24

Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes

24.02			Cigars, cheroots, cigarillos and cigarettes, of tobacco or of tobacco substitutes:		
2402.90			- Other:		
2402.90.01			Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos, of tobacco substitutes	Free	Free
			Cigarettes of tobacco substitutes:		
2402.90.12	00E	kg	Exceeding in weight 1.1 kg per 1,000	Free	Free
2402.90.18	00c	Th	Not exceeding in weight 1.1 kg per 1,000	Free	Free

Chapter 87

Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling-stock, and parts and accessories thereof

87.03				Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of persons (other than those of heading No. 87.02), including station wagons and racing cars:		
				 Other vehicles, with compression-ignition internal combustion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel): 		
8703.31				Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,500 cc:		
8703.31.0)5	01κ	No.	Four-wheeled farm-bike vehicles	Free	Free
				Other:		

8703.31.12	01f 09a	No. No.	Unassembled as may be determined by the Minister accordance with Section 14 of this Act, and under su conditions as the Minister may prescribe Motor cars Other Other:	in ich	Free	Free	1994/207
			Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,000 cc:				
8703.31.21	00g	No.	Used motor vehicles		32.5 or ◆ 7/94 30 or ◆ 7/95 27.5 or ◆ 7/96 25 or ◆	AU Free CA 10.83 7/94 8.33 7/95 5.83 7/96 3.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) (No. 3)
8703.31.25	00в	No.	e	each	\$1,300	•	ellas P
8703.31.28			Other		32.5 7/94 30 7/95 27.5 7/96 25	AU Free CA 10.83 7/94 8.33 7/95 5.83 7/96 3.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	aneous) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1994
	01k 09e	No. No.	Motor cars Other				ıt C
			Other:				rder
8703.31.32	r00	No.	Used motor vehicles		32.5 or ◆ 7/94 30 or ◆ 7/95 27.5 or ◆ 7/96 25 or ◆	AU Free CA 10.83 7/94 8.33 7/95 5.83 7/96 3.33 GB 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	. 12:

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
			Motor cars and other motor vehicles, etc.—continued			
			- Other vehicles, with compression-ignition, etc.—continued			
			Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,500, etc.—continued			
			Other—continued			
			Other—continued			
			Other—continued			
			Used motor vehicles—continued			
8703.31.35	00н	No.	each	\$1,500	•	
8703.31.48			Other	32.5 7/94 30 7/95 27.5 7/96 25	AU Free CA 10.83 7/94 8.33 7/95 5.83 7/96 3.33 GB 20 LLDC Free	
	01L 09f	No. No.	Motor cars Other		Pac Free	

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 November 1994, provides for the removal of duty from prepared and preserved pineapple, from cigars, cheroots, cigarillos, and cigarettes of tobacco substitutes, and from four-wheeled farm-bike vehicles with diesel engines. These duties are removed on the grounds that the goods are not, or are no longer, produced in New Zealand.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 29 September 1994. This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.